We estimate that the net proceeds from this offering will be approximately $591.9 million after deducting underwriting discounts and estimated
offering expenses. We intend to use the net proceeds of this offering for general corporate purposes, which may include the future redemption or
repurchase of our $600,000,000 6.375% Fixed-Rate Reset Perpetual Non-Cumulative Series C Preferred Stock. This prospectus supplement does not
constitute a notice of redemption with respect to, or an offer to purchase, any securities.

S-18

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash and our capitalization at June 30, 2024:

 •  on an actual basis; and

 •  as adjusted to give effect to the issuance and sale of the debentures in this offering, after deducting underwriting discounts and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, but not the application of the net proceeds therefrom as set forth in “Use of Proceeds.”

This table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” our consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto and the other
information included in or incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

(In millions)   Actual
As

Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents (1)   $13,551   $14,053
Restricted cash   1,103   1,103

Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash   $14,654   $15,156

Debt
Credit facilities   $ —   $ —
Senior notes (2)   5,175   5,175
Existing junior subordinated debentures (3)   558   558
Junior subordinated debentures offered hereby (4)   —   592
Short-term debt   —   —
Other   —   —

Total debt   5,733   6,325

Preferred stock   —   —
Common stock   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   19,543   19,543
Retained earnings (1)(5)   1,264   1,264
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (5,809)   (5,809)

Total Athene Holding Ltd. equity   14,998   14,998
Noncontrolling interests   9,334   9,334

Total equity   24,332   24,332

Total capitalization   $30,065   $30,657

(1) On May 22, 2024, AHL declared dividends in the aggregate amount of $44.8 million on its outstanding preferred stock (which were paid on

July 1, 2024). On August 29, 2024, AHL declared dividends in the aggregate amount of $44.8 million on its outstanding preferred stock (which
were paid on September 30, 2024). As adjusted cash and cash equivalents give effect to the dividends paid on July 1, 2024 and September 30,
2024.

(2) Represents $1,000 million in aggregate principal amount of 4.125% Senior Notes due 2028, $500 million in aggregate principal amount of
6.150% Senior Notes due 2030, $500 million in aggregate principal amount of 3.500% Senior Notes due 2031, $500 million in aggregate principal